

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT**

JOANNE McCALL, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Case No. 1D15-2752
L.T. Case No. 2014-CA-2282

RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, in his
Official capacity as head of the Florida
Department of Revenue, *et al.*,

Defendants/Intervenors/Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County

RONALD G. MEYER
JENNIFER S. BLOHM
LYNN C. HEARN
Meyer, Brooks, Demma and Blohm, P.A.
131 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

PAMELA L. COOPER
WILLIAM A. SPILLIAS
Florida Education Association
213 South Adams Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

JOHN M. WEST
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20005

ALICE O'BRIEN
National Education Association
1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-3290

DAVID STROM
American Federation of Teachers
555 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1901 L Street, N.W., Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case and of the Facts 1

 Statement of Facts..... 1

 Statement of the Case 5

Summary of the Argument..... 7

Argument..... 8

Standard of Review 8

 I. **APPELLANTS HAVE ALLEGED SPECIFIC INJURIES
 ARISING FROM THE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM
 SUFFICIENT TO CONFER STANDING..... 8**

 II. **APPELLANTS ALSO HAVE TAXPAYER STANDING 13**

 A. Longstanding case law in Florida recognizes that
 taxpayer standing exists to challenge an exercise
 of the legislature’s taxing and spending power 13

 B. *Council For Secular Humanism v. McNeil*,
 44 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) does not hold that
 taxpayer standing is limited to challenges of
 legislative appropriations 16

 C. The trial court improperly conflated standing with the merits
 by relying upon a distinction between appropriations and
 tax credits as a basis for finding no taxpayer standing 20

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Service 24

Certificate of Compliance 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1436 (2011).....	7, 12
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605, 624 (1989)	22
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340, 354 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	1, 2, 21
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	1, 2, 7, 10
<i>Charlotte Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Taylor</i> , 650 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	15, 20
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>Council for Secular Humanism, Inc. v. McNeil</i> , 44 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 41 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972).....	14
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014).....	7, 11
<i>Holmes v. Bush</i> , No. CV 99-3370, 2000 WL 526364 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 14, 2000)	21
<i>Miller Publiker Indus., Inc.</i> , 457 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1984).....	8

<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Fornes</i> , 476 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1985)	14
<i>Paul v. Blake</i> , 376 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	13, 15, 20
<i>Peace River/Manasota Reg'l Water Supply Auth.</i> , 18 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	22
<i>Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Fla. v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013).....	8
<i>Reily Enters., LLC v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 990 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	22
<i>St. Martin's Episcopal Church v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 613 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	22
<i>Sun States Utils., Inc. v. Destin Water Users, Inc.</i> , 696 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	8, 22
<i>Wheeler v. Powers</i> , 972 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	9

Florida Statutes

Section 1002.395, Florida Statutes (2014).....	3, 6, 15
Section 1011.62, Florida Statutes (2014).....	10
Section 944.473, Florida Statutes (2007).....	17
Section 944.4731, Florida Statutes Stat. (2007)	17

Laws of Florida

Chapter 2001-225, § 5, Laws of Fla. (2001).....	3
-------------------------------------------------	---

Chapter 2006-75, § 2, Laws of Fla. (2006).....3

Chapter 2009-108, § 2, Laws of Fla. (2009).....3

Chapter 99-398, Laws of Fla. (1999).....1

Other Authorities

Philip J. Padovano, *Florida Civil Practice*, § 4.3 (2009 ed.)19
